

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0374**

**POLK COUNTY NO. LAACL148208**



**WAKONDA CLUB,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**SELECTIVE INSURANCE OF AMERICA,**  
Defendant-Appellee.



*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CELENE GOGERTY*

---



**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**



**James Carney**  
**Nicholas Mauro**  
CARNEY & APPLEBY LAW FIRM  
303 Locust St., #400  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 282-6803  
carney@carneyappleby.com  
mauro@carneyappleby.com

**ATTORNEYS OF RECORD FOR APPELLANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	5
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>I. HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF BUSINESS INTERRUPTION LITIGATION.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. STATUS OF LITIGATION THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. THE POLICY DOES NOT REQUIRE PHYSICAL ALTERATION OF PROPERTY TO TRIGGER COVERAGE.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW ON THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>V. THE VIRUS EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>VI. THE SUSPENSION OF APPELLANT’S OPERATIONS WAS CAUSED BY “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF” OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY AT THE INSURED PREMISES.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>VII. APPELLEE IGNORES ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES IN DETERMINING INTENT OF THE PARTIES .....</b>	<b>25</b>
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Cost .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	30
Certificate of Service .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Petersen</i> , 679 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 2004) .....	9
<i>City of West Liberty v. Employers Mutual Casualty Company</i> , No. 16-1972, 2018 WL 1182764 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018) .....	20
<i>Connie’s Construction Co., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1975) .....	25, 26
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020).....	24
<i>Gerleman Mgmt., Inc. v. Atl. States Ins. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D. Iowa 2020) .....	6
<i>Hamilton v. Wosepka</i> , 261 Iowa 299, 154 N.W.2d 164 (1967).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lisette Enters., Ltd. v. Regent Ins. Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1804618 (S.D. Iowa May 6, 2021).....	6
<i>McKinley Development Leasing Company, Ltd. et al. v. Westfield Insurance Company</i> , Case No. 2020CV00815, 2021 WL 506266 (Stark County Ohio, Feb. 9, 2021) .....	20
<i>Milligan v. Grinnell Reins. Co.</i> , No. 1-050 / 00-1452 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2001) .....	14, 15
<i>Palmer Holdings &amp; Invs., Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D. Iowa 2020) .....	6
<i>River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Iowa 2020) .....	6
<i>Serendipitous, LLC/Melt v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2:20-CV-00873-MHH, 2021 WL 1816960 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Lennox Metal Mfg. Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

Governor’s February 7, 2021, Proclamation .....19, 22

Governor’s March 17, 2020, Proclamation .....19
